## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

## TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO THE HON. COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS & TRADEMARKS: PLEASE	RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPIES THEREOF.
1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONVEYING PARTY	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY
FITZGERALD, JOHN D.	KADANT INC. 245 Winter Street, Suite 300 Waltham, Massachusetts 02451
(Individual Citizen of United States)	(Delaware corporation)
Additional names of conveying parties attached? No.	Additional names of receiving parties attached? No.
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	
Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a designation of domestic representative is attached.
Execution Date: September 20, 2001	
4. APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NUMBER(S) A. Trademark Application Nos. 76/278106	B. Trademark Registration Nos.
Additional numbers attached? No.	Additional numbers attached? No.
5. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:  TIMOTHY H. HIEBERT SAMUELS, GAUTHIER & STEVENS LLP 225 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 3300 BOSTON, MA 02110	6. TOTAL NUMBER OF APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS INVOLVED:  7. TOTAL FEE DUE: \$ 40.00 (Check enclosed)  If any additional fee(s) are due, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the Deposit Account identified in item 8.  8. DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NUMBER: 501427
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. STATEMENT AND SIGNATURE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Timothy H. Hiebert Name of Person Signing  Signature  November 14, 2001  Signature Date	
5145.01H	

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Irish Luck Ltd. and John D. Fitzgerald, located at 728 Pinetree Drive, Virginia Beach, Virginia ("Assignor"), are the owners of the marks, application, domain name, web site, copyrights and materials identified in the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Kadant Inc., a Delaware Corporation located at 245 Winter Street, Suite 300, Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire said marks, application, domain name, web site and materials; together with the goodwill of the business with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks and any and all registrations and applications for registration of said marks; and the web site, materials and copyrights referred to in Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for Assignee's payment of \$15,000 to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said marks, application, domain name, web site, copyrights and materials; together with the goodwill of the business with which said marks are used and which is symbolized by said marks and any and all registrations and applications for registration of said marks; and Assignor agrees to execute all additional documents which are reasonably necessary for Assignee to have the official records and domain name records updated to reflect the change in ownership.

Irish Luck Ltd.

Date: <u>9 20 (0)</u> By

Name: John D. FITZGERALD

Title:President

Date: 9/20/01

John D. Fitzgerald

4792.01H

## EXHIBIT A

Trademarks and Service Marks:

COOL DECK TECHNOLOGY

GEODECK

GEODECK EARTH FRIENDLY DECKING SYSTEM (and design) U.S. application Serial No. 76/278,106 Filed on June 29, 2001

Domain Name: GEODECK.COM

Web site: www.geodeck.com

Other materials:

All existing brochures, descriptive literature, photographs, graphic images and promotional materials relating to Geodeck products.

Copyrights:

All copyrights and copyright registrations relating to the foregoing web site and other materials.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002371 FRAME: 0812 **P**03